

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-20-126

DELBERT A. REED, MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, and
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP

Appellants

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MATTHEW DUNLAP, in his capacity of Secretary of
State for the State of Maine, MAINERS FOR LOCAL POWER PAC, and
NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC

Appellees

On Appeal from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-AP-20-02

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DELBERT A. REED

Joshua A. Tardy, Bar No. 7740
Joshua A. Randlett, Bar No. 4681
RUDMAN WINCHELL
The Graham Building
84 Harlow Street
P.O. Box 1401
Bangor, ME 04402
jrandlett@rudmanwinchell.com
jtardy@rudmanwinchell.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Delbert A. Reed*

Jared S. des Rosiers, Bar No. 7548
Nolan L. Reichl, Bar No. 4874
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Newell A. Augur, Bar No. 9546
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100
jdesrosiers@pierceatwood.com
nreichl@pierceatwood.com
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
naugur@pierceatwood.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court reviews the Secretary’s legal conclusions <i>de novo</i> and interprets Maine statutes to give effect to their legislative intent.	12
A. The Court reviews the Secretary’s decision directly.	12
B. When interpreting a statute, the Court must carry out the Legislature’s intent.	13
II. The Secretary erred when he adopted an unreasonable interpretation of Section 903-E that contravenes the clear legislative intent.	16
A. Notaries public serve a crucial role in the direct initiative process.	16
B. The history and statutory scheme of Section 903-E demonstrate the Legislature’s intent to eliminate conflicts of interest.	18
C. Section 903-E prohibits a notary providing both notarial and non-notarial services to the same signature gathering campaign.	21

D.	The Secretary’s interpretation of Section 903-E suffers from fatal textual and practical defects, and defies the Legislature’s intent.	23
E.	Proper application of Section 903-E requires the invalidation of all of the signatures notarized by Flumerfelt and Skidmore.	27
III.	Flumerfelt violated Section 903-E even under the Secretary’s interpretation of the statute.	27
IV.	Section 903-E comports with the Constitutions of both the United States and Maine, and need not be narrowly construed.	30
A.	Section 903-E does not violate the First Amendment.	30
1.	Laws that only incidentally burden free speech are subject to deferential, rather than strict, scrutiny.	31
2.	Section 903-E regulates the conduct of a state official and does not burden protected political speech.	32
3.	Section 903-E serves a compelling state interest in maintaining the integrity of the petition process.	35
B.	Section 903-E does not violate the Maine Constitution.	37
V.	The Secretary abused his discretion when he failed to conduct any investigation into clear evidence of fraud.	38
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	31
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-882, --- S.Ct. ---, 2020 WL 1668281 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Birks v. Dunlap</i> , No. BCD-AP-16-04, 2016 WL 1715405 (Me. B.C.D. Apr. 8, 2016)	13, 18, 26, 36
<i>Brooks v. Carson</i> , 2012 ME 97, 48 A.3d 224.....	14
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	34, 35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Cotz v. Mastroeni</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	33
<i>Crafts v. Quinn</i> , 482 A.2d 825 (Me. 1984)	31
<i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 361	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2018 ME 164, 198 A.3d 782	12
<i>Doe v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 26</i> , 2014 ME 11, 86 A.3d 600.....	14

<i>Dyer v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 2013 ME 61, 69 A.3d 416.....	12, 13
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	33
<i>Greenlaw v. Dunlap</i> , BCD-AP-16-05 (Bus. & Consumer Ct. Apr. 7, 2016)	18
<i>Hannum v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2003 ME 123, 832 A.2d 765	38
<i>Hart v. Sec'y of State</i> , 1998 ME 189, 715 A.2d 165	15, 35, 36, 37
<i>Houlton Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2014 ME 38, 87 A.3d 749.....	15
<i>In re Boyle</i> , 91 A.3d 260 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	33
<i>In re Guardianship of Chamberlain</i> , 2015 ME 76, 118 A.3d 229	35
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 126 A. 354, 124 Me. 453 (1924).....	38
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)	35, 37
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Sec'y of State</i> , No. CV-98-104, 1999 WL 33117172 (D. Me. Apr. 23, 1999)	35
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	36
<i>Knutson v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2008 ME 124, 954 A.2d 1054	13
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 638 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Lippitt v. Bd. of Certification for Geologists & Soil Scientists</i> , 2014 ME 42, 88 A.3d 154.....	14

<i>Maslow v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 658 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2011)	35
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933	13, 15, 37, 38
<i>Me. Taxpayers Action Network (“MTAN”) v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2002 ME 64, 795 A.2d 75.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	34
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Pub. Utils Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, -- A.3d --.....	2, 14, 27
<i>On Our Terms ’97 PAC v. Sec’y of State</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D. Me. 1999).....	34
<i>Palesky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1998 ME 103, 711 A.2d 129	35
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	36
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	33
<i>State v. Blum</i> , 2018 ME 78, 187 A.3d 566	14, 22
<i>Stein v. Maine Criminal Justice Acad.</i> , 2014 ME 82, 95 A.3d 612.....	13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	36
<i>Turner v. Cooper</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1160 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	33
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	35
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993)	32

STATUTES

4 M.R.S. § 951 *et seq.*.....17

4 M.R.S. § 95132

4 M.R.S. §95418

4 M.R.S. § 954-A.....*passim*

5 M.R.S. § 7056-A33

5 M.R.S. § 8001 *et seq.*..... 7, 12

5 M.R.S. § 11001 *et seq.*12

5 M.R.S. § 11007(4)(C)12

21-A M.R.S. § 35417

21-A M.R.S. § 90217

21-A M.R.S. § 902-A.....39

21-A M.R.S. § 903-A.....25

21-A M.R.S. § 903-C4

21-A M.R.S. § 903-D (2017), *repealed by* P.L. 2017, ch. 418, § 2 19, 20

21-A M.R.S. § 903-E.....*passim*

21-A M.R.S. § 905*passim*

21-A M.R.S. § 1052(4-B)22

LAWS

P.L. 2017, ch. 277 § 5.....19

P.L. 2017, ch. 41820

RULES

M.R. Civ. P. 80C7, 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, §§ 18-22.....16

Me. Const. art IV, pt. 3, § 18 1, 7

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20 17, 38

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 2215, 16, 37

U.S. Const. amend I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend XIV.....31

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Elections: Hearing on L.D. 1726 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Veterans & Legal Affrs., 128th Legis. (2018) (testimony of Julie Flynn, Deputy Secretary of State).....19

Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 1726, No. H-683 (128th Legis. 2018).....20

Comm. Amend. B to L.D. 1726, No. H-684 §§ 11, 12 (128th Legis. 2018).....20

L.D. 1726, § 19 (128th Legis. 2018)19

L.D. 1865 18, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Central Maine Power Company Request for Approval of CPCN for the New England Clean Energy Connect Construction of 1,200 MW HVDC Transmission Line from Quebec-Maine Border to Lewiston (NECEC), MPUC Docket No. 2017-00232, Transcript for Hearing on Stipulation at 73:14-75:15 (March 7, 2019)4

Commission on Gov’t Ethics and Election Practices, 2019 Registration: Political Action Committee, Filing of Mainer for Local Power (Dec. 19, 2019), *available at* <https://www.maine-campaign-finance.com/#/exploreCommitteeDetail/356331>4

Matt Byrne and Steve Mistler, *York County casino campaign appeals decision preventing ballot question*, Portland Press Herald, Mar. 11, 2016.....19

Michael L. Closten and G. Grant Dizon III, *Notaries Public from the Time of the Roman Empire to the United States Today, and Tomorrow*, 68 N.D. L. Rev. 873 (1992).....17
